
AGENDA

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 16 January 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, Elliott Jayes, Pete Neal, 
Hannah Perkin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders (Chairman), Bill Tatton and 
Tim Valentine.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

Public Document Pack



To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2018 
(Minute Nos. 345 - 350) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council

5. Disclosure of Gifts and Hospitality for Members 5 - 10

Part B Reports for Decision by the Standards Committee

6. Annual Monitoring Officer Report 11 - 38

7. Annual Report on Member Training and Development 2018/19 39 - 44

Issued on Wednesday, 8 January 2020

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=2067&Ver=4


The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Standards Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee
Meeting Date 16 January 2020

Report Title Members’ disclosure of gifts and hospitality

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove – Council Leader

SMT Lead
Head of Service
Lead Officer

David Clifford – Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services (Monitoring Officer)

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations Standards committee is asked to recommend to full council 
the adoption of the wording at paragraph 3.1 of the report 
into the members’ code of conduct. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report proposes an amendment to the code of conduct obliging members to 
disclose gifts and hospitality with a value of £100 or more received in their 
capacity as councillors. The report invites members to agree the wording to be 
recommended to full council for inclusion in the constitution.

2 Background

2.1 Recognising that gifts and hospitality are widely regarded in some sectors as a 
legitimate approach to furthering an organisation’s commercial interests, many 
organisations in the public sector have policies either prohibiting the acceptance 
of gifts and hospitality and/or requiring the disclosure of any gift or hospitality 
which is accepted. Swale officers’ code of conduct severely restricts the ability of 
officers to accept gifts or hospitality from third parties, and mandates the 
disclosure to the monitoring officer of anything which is accepted. 

2.2 The purpose of requiring such transparency is to reduce the likelihood that 
interested parties in council decisions will attempt to distort, or succeed in 
distorting, legitimate decision-making processes. Given the high proportion of the 
council’s most significant decisions which are taken by members, it is not 
unreasonable to expect that a similar requirement for transparency will apply to 
them. 

2.3 Under the national code of conduct in operation until 2011, which was owned by 
the Standards Board for England, councillors were obliged to register any gift or 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



hospitality with a value of £25 or more1. The Board and its code were both 
abolished by the Localism Act 2011, which required each council to adopt its own 
code of conduct. The 2011 Act included a set of statutory principles which had to 
be reflected in codes of conduct, as well as detailed regulations on disclosable 
pecuniary interests, but it was silent on the issue of gifts and hospitality. 

2.4 Cabinet believes the requirement to register and disclose gifts and hospitality 
received by members when they are acting in that capacity should be 
reintroduced. This would bring Swale into line with other Kent councils, many of 
which operate a code of conduct originally developed by KCC which includes 
provisions on gifts and hospitality. 

2.5 This will require an addition to the Swale code of conduct, which forms part of the 
council’s constitution. As such, an initial report was taken to general purposes 
committee (GPC) in October, which resolved to support the proposals for further 
consideration by the standards committee (minute No. 326). If agreed by the 
standards committee, the revised wording will need to go to council for adoption.

3 Proposals

3.1 The following wording borrows heavily from that in the code of conduct in 
application across much of Kent. Standards committee is recommended to 
recommend to council that this wording is added into Swale’s code of conduct: 

As a member of Swale Borough Council I am required to register non-trivial gifts 
and hospitality received as a result of my being an elected representative. 

1. I must, before the end of 28 days beginning with the day of receipt, notify the 
monitoring officer of any 
[...]
ents.aspx?CId=144&MId=2259


This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee
Meeting Date 16 January 2020

Report Title Annual Monitoring Officer Report

Cabinet Member Not applicable for this report

SMT Lead David Clifford, as monitoring officer

Head of Service Not applicable for this report

Lead Officer David Clifford, as monitoring officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations The report is for information only.

1 Introduction

1.1 This report provides an overview of the work of the monitoring officer during the 
period 1 November 2018 to 31 October 2019. It includes a summary of the main 
mechanisms in place at Swale to ensure sound governance and lawful decision-
making, together with an indication of how well these have operated during the 
period. It provides a summary of cases dealt with under the code of conduct, and 
finally offers a brief update to the standards committee on relevant developments 
in the wider legal and policy context over the course of the year.

1.2 This has been a challenging year for the council and its senior officers, with the 
chief executive being on long-term sick leave since March and an all-out election 
in May which resulted in an intake of 25 brand-new councillors (53 percent of the 
total number). The election also resulted in the loss of the Conservative group’s 
longstanding majority and the formation of a five-group coalition administration 
including the Labour, Swale Independents Alliance, Liberal Democrat, Green and 
Independent groups. The new administration was able from the outset to agree a 
joint programme, which is currently being worked up into a new corporate plan, 
expected to be adopted at annual council in May 2020. 

1.3 It has also been a busy year in terms of complaints against borough and parish 
councillors under the code of conduct, with 28 formal complaint cases1 
considered in the year to 31 October, almost twice the number dealt with during 

1 By ‘complaint cases’ I refer to incidents or alleged incidents each giving rise to one or more complaints. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



the previous year. These complaints are reviewed in more detail in Section 5 of 
this report. 

2 The role of the monitoring officer

2.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires local authorities to appoint 
a monitoring officer, giving that officer a broad role in ensuring the lawfulness of 
council decision-making and promoting good governance and high ethical 
standards. A summary of the monitoring officer’s functions is as follows:

Description Source

Report on contraventions or likely contraventions 
of any enactment or rule of law.

Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989

Report on any maladministration or injustice 
where the ombudsman has carried out an 
investigation.

Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989

Report on sufficiency of resources. Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989

Maintain the constitution. Council constitution

Provide advice to members on governance, 
probity, vires issues, and questions concerning 
the budget and policy frameworks.

Council constitution

Consult with, support and advise the chief 
executive and chief financial officer on issues of 
lawfulness and probity.

Council constitution

Advise on whether executive decisions fall within 
the budget and policy framework.

Council constitution

Establish, publish and maintain the register of 
members’ interests.

Localism Act 2011

Issue dispensations to members regarding 
disclosable pecuniary interests.

Localism Act 2011

Promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Localism Act 2011

Undertake the assessment of complaints that a 
member may have breached the code of conduct.

Localism Act 2011

Page 12



Description Source

Act as legal advisor to the standards committee 
when carrying out a local determination hearing.

Localism Act 2011

3 Maintenance and review of the constitution

3.1 The constitution sets out how the council operates, including
[...]
advice approaches the issue from a less risk-
averse perspective than has previously been the case. While I will continue to 
advise that members need to be extremely cautious in always clarifying in their 
public statements that they remain open to arguments (“I would need a lot of 
persuading” rather than “I could never vote for anything like this”), I also believe 
that parliament’s intention of enabling elected councillors to hold and express 
views without falling foul of predetermination rules is clear in the 2011 Act.

5 Ethical standards and the members’ code of conduct

5.1 While robust and well-understood constitutional processes and procedures are an 
essential component of good governance, the importance of high standards of 
ethical conduct on the part of the individuals involved in decision-making on 
behalf of their communities cannot be overstated.

National developments

5.2 In 2011, when the Localism Act abolished the rather cumbersome and 
bureaucratic centralised standards regime and replaced it with local responsibility 
for maintaining members’ ethical standards, government agreed to carry out a 
review of how the new system was working within five years of its launch. 
However, in spite of sporadic reminders from the committee on standards in 
public life (CSPL, also known as the Nolan committee), this review was never 
forthcoming, so in 2018 the committee commenced work on a review of its own.

5.3 The report and findings from this review were published in January 2019, 
supported by a great deal of evidence provided in part by councils, their 
standards committees and their monitoring officers. The review found that the 

Page 16



new system was working well for the most part, but still made a total of 26 
recommendations for improvement. With one or two exceptions, these 
recommendations require legislation or other government action to implement, 
and in view of the current situation in Westminster it is unclear when this action is 
lik
[...]
er(s).

7.2 Officers in these situations will have recourse to the council’s grievance 
procedure or to the monitoring officer, as appropriate to the circumstances (this is 
set out in the constitution, but see also the summary of R (Harvey) v Ledbury 
Town Council (2018) in Appendix II). I am pleased to report that there have been 
no complaints of this type to the monitoring officer over the past year. 

8 Related party transactions

8.1 In accordance with the code of practice on local authority accounting in Great 
Britain 1998, councillors and senior officers (those above a certain salary grade 
and those appointed by statute) are requested on an annual basis to complete 
and sign a declaration on related party transactions.

8.2 The declaration captures transactions between the council on the one hand and 
the individual, members of the individual’s close family or household, or entities 
in which the individual or their close family or household has a controlling 
interest on the other. All declarations were satisfactorily completed and recorded 
during March 2019. 

9 Protected disclosures – the whistleblowing policy

9.1 The purpose of the council’s whistleblowing policy is to enable employees to feel 
confident in making disclosures about potential wrongdoing by individual(s) in a 
position of authority within the organisation. It provides a mechanism for raising 
concerns without fear of victimisation, discrimination, disadvantage or dismissal.
 

9.2 Following a review of the policy by the internal audit team, SMT adopted an 
updated version in September 2019. The new version is more closely aligned 
with the policies of our Mid-Kent partners, including in the user-friendly guidance 
it provides to officers who have a concern. Work has now commenced to 
publicise the new policy and ensure that all staff would be confident to raise an 
issue in the event that they became aware of one.

Page 21



10 Support to council, cabinet, scrutiny and committee meeti
[...]
 
Interests) Regulations 2012 should be amended to clarify that a 
councillor does not need to register their home address on an 
authority’s register of interests. 

Government 

3 Councillors should be presumed to be acting in an official 
capacity in their public conduct, including statements on publicly-
accessible social media. Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 
should be amended to permit local authorities to presume so 
when deciding upon code of conduct breaches. 

Government 

4 Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to 
state that a local authority’s code of conduct applies to a 
member when they claim to act, or give the impression they are 
acting, in their capacity as a member or as a representative of 
the local authority. 

Government 

5 The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012 should be amended to include: unpaid 
directorships; trusteeships; management roles in a charity or a 
body of a public nature; and membership of any organisations 
that seek to influence opinion or public policy. 

Government 

6 Local authorities should be required to establish a register of 
gifts and hospitality, with councillors required to record any gifts 
and hospitality received over a value of £50, or totalling £100 
over a year from a single source. This requirement should be 
included in an updated model code of conduct. 

Government

Page 26



7 Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 should be repealed, and 
replaced with a requirement that councils include in their code of 
conduct that a councillor must not participate in a discussion or 
vote in a matter to be considered at a meeting if they have any 
interest, whether registered or not, “if a member of the public, 
with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard 
the interest as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your 
consideration or decision-making in relation to that matter”. 

Government 

8 The Localism Act 2011 should be amended to require that 
Independent Persons are appointed for a fixed term of two 
years, renewable once. 

Government 

9 The Local Government Transparency Code should be updated 
to provide that the view of the Independent Person in relation to 
a decision on which they are consulted should be formally 
recorded in any decision notice or minutes. 

Government 

10 A local authority should only be able to suspend a councillor 
where the authority’s Independent Person agrees both with the 
finding of a breach and that suspending the councillor would be 
a proportionate sanction. 

Government 

11 Local authorities should provide legal indemnity to Independent 
Persons if their views or advice are disclosed. The government 
should require this through secondary legislation if needed. 

Government / all 
local authorities 

12 Local authorities should be given the discretionary power to 
establish a decision-making standards committee with voting 
independent members and voting members from dependent 
parishes, to decide on allegations and impose sanctions. 

Government 

13 Councillors should be given the right to appeal to the Local 
Government Ombudsman if their local authority imposes a 
period of suspension for breaching the code of conduct. 

Government

14 The Local Government Ombudsman should be given the power 
to investigate and decide upon an allegation of a code of 
conduct breach by a councillor, and the appropriate sanction, on 
appeal by a councillor who has had a suspension imposed. The 
Ombudsman’s decision should be binding on the local authority. 

Government 

Page 27



15 The Local Government Transparency Code should be updated 
to require councils to publish annually: the number of code of 
conduct complaints they receive; what the complaints broadly 
relate to (e.g. bullying; conflict of interest); the outcome of those 
complaints, including if they are rejected as trivial or vexatious; 
and any sanctions applied. 

Government 

16 Local authorities should be given the power to suspend 
councillors, without allowances, for up to six months. 

Government 

17 The government should clarify if councils may lawfully bar 
councillors from council premises or withdraw facilities as 
sanctions. These powers should be put beyond doubt in 
legislation if necessary. 

Government 

18 The criminal offences in the Localism Act 2011 relating to 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests should be abolished. 

Government 

19 Parish council clerks should hold an appropriate qualification, 
such as those provided by the Society of Local Council Clerks. 

Parish councils 

20 Section 27(3) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to 
state that parish councils must adopt the code of conduct of their 
principal authority, with the necessary amendments, or the new 
model code. 

Government 

21 Section 28(11) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to 
state that any sanction imposed on a parish councillor following 
the finding of a breach is to be determined by the relevant 
principal authority. 

Government 

22 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 should be amended to provide that 
disciplinary protections for statutory officers extend to all 
disciplinary action, not just dismissal. 

Government

23 The Local Government Transparency Code should be updated 
to provide that local authorities must ensure that their 
whistleblowing policy specifies a named contact for the external 
auditor alongside their contact details, which should be available 
on the authority’s website. 

Government 

Page 28



24 Councillors should be listed as ‘prescribed persons’ for the 
purposes of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. 

Government 

25 Councillors should be required to attend formal induction training 
by their political groups. National parties should add such a 
requirement to their model group rules. 

Political groups; 
national political 
parties 

26 Local Government Association 
[...]
al approach to meetings.

Borough councillor, having borrowed an officer’s unnumbered copy of a 
confidential paper, returned a numbered copy at the end of the meeting but 
failed to return the unnumbered copy, contrary to advice provided.

Action: Monitoring officer discussed with independent person and the complaint was 
referred for investigation.
Outcome: Hearing held. No breach of paragraph 5, but breach of paragraph 8 and the 
principle of leadership. Reported to full council with a recommendation to remove the 
subject member from scrutiny committee, as either a member or a substitute member, 
for a period of three months. This was agreed and implemented by council.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The annual report is submitted to the Standards Committee in accordance with the 
Member Training and Development Strategy.  The report provides an update on 
progress with Member Training and Development since November 2018, outlining 
actions taken by the Member Development Working Group to-date and their future 
work programme.

2 Background

2.1 Member Training and Development 

2.1.1 The Council’s cross-party Member Development Working Group (MDWG) monitors 
and develops the Council’s Member Training and Development Programme.  The 
Working Group is supported by the Senior Democratic Services Officer and usually 
the Chief Executive, and met regularly on the run-up to the local elections held in 
May 2019.  

2.1.2 The MDWG has met once since the local elections held in May 2019, and is made 
up of a member from each political party on the Council, who is encouraged to 
seek views from their respective members and feedback to the working group.  
The Chairman of the MDWG for 2019/20 is Councillor Monique Bonney.  

2.1.3 Since the last annual report the Member Development Working Group's work 
programme has included: 

 Evaluating the training provided in 2018/2019
 Developing the Prospective
[...]
vocates and policy 
makers. It also protects the Council from the costs and bad 
publicity that is likely to result from legal challenges.

Members of the Planning and Licensing Committees sit in a 
quasi-judicial capacity and training is therefore a mandatory 
requirement.  All Members should be fully aware of their 
statutory duties and the requirement to have sufficient 
knowledge on these matters to properly exercise their 
responsibilities in-line with legislation.

Crime and Disorder None specific to this report.

Sustainability None specific to this report.

Health and Wellbeing None specific to this report.

Risk Management & 
Health and Safety

None specific to this report.

Equality & Diversity Each individual Member will have differing backgrounds, and a 
differing range of knowledge and experience that they bring to 
the role of Councillor.  Members as Community Leaders have a 
role to help identify equality and diversity barriers that prevent 
the Council from building more cohesive communities.  Specific 
equality and diversity training, which included unconscious bias, 
has been rolled out to members.

Page 42



7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1      None

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Disclosure of Gifts and Hospitality for Members
	6 Annual Monitoring Officer Report
	7 Annual Report on Member Training and Development 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 561 -

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 16 January 2020 from 7.00pm - 
7.45pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Steve Davey, James Hunt, Ken Ingleton, 
Elliott Jayes, Pete Neal, Hannah Perkin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Rowles, 
Julian Saunders (Chairman) and Bill Tatton.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Robin Harris and Kellie MacKenzie.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Monique Bonney and KALC representative 
Mr Graham Addicott.

APOLOGIES: Councillor Tim Valentine and Christopher Webb (Independent 
Person).

457 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

458 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2018 (Minute Nos. 345 – 350) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

459 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Minute for recommendation to Council
460 DISCLOSURE OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY FOR MEMBERS 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which proposed an amendment to the 
code of conduct obliging members to disclose gifts and hospitality with a value of 
£100 or more received in their capacity as councillors.  Members were asked to 
agree the wording for recommendation to full council for inclusion in the 
constitution.

Members considered the proposal and raised the following points:

 The value of gifts and hospitality should be less than £100.  The Nolan 
Committee suggested a value of £50, or totalling £100 or over a year, from a 
single source, Swale should adopt this;

 there are many people living in poverty in the borough to whom the £100 
threshold might look excessive;

 £50 would make more sense;
 Members needed to make it clear whether they were attending functions 

privately or as a member; and 



Standards Committee 16 January 2020 

- 562 -

 the proposed wording needed to be clearer for members.

In response to questions, the monitoring officer stated that transportation would 
also be covered, and that the wording “non-trivial gifts” could be removed.

Discussion ensued and members considered that the Monitoring Officer should 
produce a briefing note to make it clearer to members what they needed to declare.

Councillor James Hunt moved the following amendment to the recommendation to 
Council set-out at paragraph 3.1 of the report: “Any gifts and hospitality received 
over a value of £50, or totalling £100 over a year, from a single source” not 
£100 as stated. That the Monitoring Officer be given delegated authority to produce 
a briefing note for members.  This was seconded by Councillor Elliott Jayes.  This 
amendment was agreed by members.

Recommended:

(1) That the wording in paragraph 3.1 of the report be approved for inclusion 
in Swale’s code of conduct subject to the following amendments:  “…..any 
gifts and hospitality received over a value of £100” be deleted and replaced 
with the following: “….any gifts and hospitality received over a value of £50, 
or totalling £100 over a year, from a single source”.  That delegated authority 
be given to the Monitoring Officer to produce a briefing note for members.  

Part B Minutes for Information

461 ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on the work of the 
Monitoring Officer during the period 1 November 2018 to 31 October 2019.

The Monitoring Officer drew attention to the table on page 12 of the report which 
set-out the functions of the Monitoring Officer.  He considered his three main roles 
were: a duty to report on any maladministration or injustice where the ombudsman 
had carried out an investigation; guardian of the council’s constitution; and to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct.

In response to a query about the Corporate Plan, the Monitoring Officer stated that 
the draft had been considered by the Policy Development and Review Committee in 
September 2019.

A member congratulated the monitoring officer for his work during a particularly 
challenging year.  The Member raised concern that the number of formal 
complaints had increased.

Members went through the report section-by-section.

The Monitoring Officer introduced Sections 3 (Maintenance and review of the 
constitution) and Section 4 (Lawful decision-making and good governance).



Standards Committee 16 January 2020 

- 563 -

There were no questions from members.

The Monitoring Officer introduced Section 5 (Ethical standards and the members’ 
code of conduct) 

In response to queries from members, the Monitoring Officer explained that the two 
social media cases that were included in the report had been included as they were 
high profile cases.  He considered that recommendation 3 from the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on appendix I of the report was a pragmatic and 
proportionate response.

A member considered that the council could implement some of the CSPL 
recommendations now.

Councillor James Hunt moved the following motion:  That the Monitoring Officer be 
given delegated authority to review and consider recommendation (11) from the 
CSPL for implementation: “Local authorities should provide legal indemnity to 
Independent Persons if their views or advice are disclosed.  The government 
should require this through secondary legislation if needed.”  This was seconded by 
Councillor Elliott Jayes.  This was agreed by members.

Councillor James Hunt moved the following motion:  That recommendation (12) 
from the CSPL be implemented: “Local authorities should be given the discretionary 
power to establish a decision-making standards committee with voting independent 
members and voting members from dependent parishes, to decide on allegations 
and impose sanctions.  This was seconded by Councillor Elliott Jayes.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that legally this could currently not be implemented.  The 
proposer and seconder agreed to withdraw this motion.

Councillor James Hunt moved the following motion:  That the Monitoring Officer be 
given delegated authority to implement recommendation (23) from the CSPL: The 
Local Government Transparency Code should be updated to provide that local 
authorities must ensure that their whistleblowing policy specified a named contact 
for the external auditor alongside their contact details, which should be available on 
the authority’s website.  This was seconded by Councillor Elliott Jayes.  This was 
agreed by members.

A member referred to section 10 (support to council, cabinet, scrutiny and 
committee meetings) and thanked the democratic services team for their support.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to review and 

consider implementing recommendation (11) from the CSPL. 
(3) That delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to implement 

recommendation (23) from the CSPL.



Standards Committee 16 January 2020 

- 564 -

462 ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 2018/19 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Monique Bonney, Chairman of the Member 
Development Working Group (MDWG) to the meeting.

Councillor Bonney introduced the report which provided an update on progress with 
Member Training and Development since November 2018, outlining actions taken 
by the MDWG to-date and their future work programme. 

A member welcomed the fact that member training was not now always scheduled 
for a Thursday.  The Member suggested that the MDWG explored whether Skype 
could be used if members were not physically able to attend Swale House.  

Councillor Bonney agreed to take this forward for discussion at the MDWG.  She 
explained that IT was part of a wider issue and the correct training and access to 
the council’s portal was needed. 

A Member considered that data protection training should be made compulsory.  
Councillor Bonney stated that this training was on the member training programme, 
but was unsure on what basis it could be made compulsory.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted. 

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


